
 

 

Winston-Salem City Council 

Approved 

August 19, 2019 
 

Resolution #19-0403 

Resolution Book 1, Volume 1, Page 150 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO AN INTERLOCAL 

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WINSTON-SALEM, NORTH CAROLINA 

AND THE COUNTY OF FORSYTH, NORTH CAROLINA TO SHARE A 2018 BYRNE 

JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT PROGRAM AWARD 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Winston-Salem and Forsyth County were eligible to share funds 

available under the 2018 Byrne Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) in the total amount of $182,029; 

and 

WHEREAS, the City and the County entered into an interlocal agreement, with 50% of 

grant award funds allocated to the Winston-Salem Police Department ($91,014.50) and 50% to 

the Forsyth County Sheriff’s Office ($91,014.50); and 

WHEREAS, the original interlocal agreement stated that Forsyth County Sheriff’s 

Office would use its share of the JAG award to purchase a new case management system for 

civil executions and compliance with the National Incident-Based Reporting System (NIBRS); 

and 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY now wishes to amend the interlocal agreement and use its 

share of the JAG award to purchase night vision equipment for the Sheriff’s Office SWAT team 

instead of a case management system for civil executions. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Council of the City 

of Winston-Salem hereby authorizes this amendment to the interlocal agreement with Forsyth 

County for sharing of JAG funds as described above, by the appropriate City officials upon 

approval as to form and legality by the City Attorney’s Office. 

 

 

     150. 


